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Opinion No. 550 

School Districts-Budget-Buillling 
Fund, Expenditures from. 

HELD: Expenditures, for the pur­
poses authorized, of the proceeds of 
bond sales for building purposes are 
f'xempt from the budget law and re­
quire no further authority than a bond 
issue duly authorized at an election 
duly called and held_ 

June 8, 1934_ 
You request an opinion whether or 

not the school trustees may use $337.00 
to the credit, of the building fund of 
school district No. 30 of Carbon Coun­
ty without any provision haYing been 
made in the budget for any such ex· 
penditure. 

The budget system was established. 
as it relates to the puhlic schools, for 
the purpose of determining in advance 
the' amount, of money necessary to 
maintain the schools for the ensuing 
year, to determine the millage levy 
necessary as shown by the budget, and 
to restrict the expenditures by the 
school officials to the. amount au­
thorized. 

School funds obtained by a bond is­
sue for school buildings and equip­
ment must be credited to the building 
and equipment fund, or building fund. 
as the case may be, and can be used 
for no other purpose. Before bonds are 
issued and sold, the issue must be 
authorized at an election duly called 
and held, and no further authority is 
necessary to authorize the expenditure 
for the purposes for which issued. 

It is our opinion that the budget 
law, so far as school districts are con­
cerned. applies only to the general 
fund. While the statutes do not spe­
cifically so state, the purpose of the 
law has no bearing on the building 
fund of a school district, and in the 
budget form set out in the statute on 
page 319, Chapter 146. Laws of 1931. 
where expenditures may be budgeted 
for "New Buildings and Alterations," 
it specificallypro\'ides "Not financed 
from sale of bonds." This, we think, 
expresses the intent of the legislature 
that 'the expenditure of the proceeds 
of bond sales for building purposes 
shall be exempt from the budget law. 

Opinion No. 551 

Childl'en-Delinquent Children-State 
Industria.) School, Commitment to 

-Suspension of Sentence 
-Parole-Courts. 

HELD: The district. court has the 
power to commit a delinquent to the 
State Industrial School and to then 
suspend the sentence and place the 
delinquent under the supervisory COIl­

trol of the parole officer and in the 
temporary custody of the delinquent'" 
mother. 

June 8, 1934. 
You suhmit a letter by F. N. Ham­

man, County Attorney of Carter Coun­
ty, certified copy of an Order of Sus­
'penSion of Sentence of Cecil Bradley. 
and a certified cop~' of Order of Com­
mitment committing said Bradley to 
the "State Reform Schoo\," You advise 
that the proceeding is new in your ex­
perience and request advice from this 
office thereon. 

You do not advise just what phase 
of the matter you desire our advice 
upon, but advice from this office can 
in no matter control an order of the 
Dist.rict Court. If a judge of such 
court issues an erroneous order or de­
cree the only method by which such 
error may be corrected is by proceed­
ings to have the court grant a new 
hearing, or by appeal to a superior 
court. We have no objection, howe\'er. 
to suggesting some things tha t may be 
helpful to you. 

The Order of Committment is defec­
tive in that Bradley is committed to the 
"State Reform School". There is no 
such institution in this state. Your in­
stitution was at one time known by 
that title but such title was abolished 
in 1915. This is not an important de­
fect in the proceedings as no difficulty 
would arise in determining the institu­
tion to which Bradley was to he com­
mitted. 

Chapter 185, Laws of 1933, amend­
ing Section 12288, R. C. l\£., 1921, places 
such delinquent children as Bradley 
very fully under the supervision of the 
District Court and we think Judge Felt 
is within the law in t.he action taken 
in this case. Section 12285, R. C. :M., 
1921, vests the power in the Judge to 
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